

Nos. 15-1336 & 16-1123

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO; DISTRICT LODGE 190;
LOCAL LODGE 1546; DISTRICT LODGE 160**

Intervenors for Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2942

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Procedural history	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact	6
A. The Company’s bargaining relationship with the Longshore Union	6
B. The Company forms a new entity, PPMC, and establishes a bargaining relationship with the Machinists.....	7
C. The Company Discusses Terms with Maersk under which it could retain Maersk’s repair work in Oakland and Tacoma; the Company retains the work through PCMC instead of PPMC	9
D. The Company announces layoffs of the Machinists-unit employees from PPMC; the Company refuses to bargain with the Machinists	10
E. The Company offers employment to the PPMC unit employees in the Longshore Union-represented unit at PCMC; the Company refuses the Machinists’ demand for recognition.....	11
F. The Company lays off the unit employees from PPMC and rehires some of them the next day at PCMC; the employees perform the same work at the same locations; the Company begins temporary work assignments across unit lines	12
III. The Board’s Decision and Order	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Longshore Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(a) and (2) of the Act by accepting assistance and recognition from the Company and applying the terms of an existing collective-bargaining agreement when it did not represent an uncoerced majority of the unit employees	18
A. A union cannot lawfully accept recognition and assistance from an employer or apply a union-security provision in a contract when it does not represent a majority of unit employees	18
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Longshore Union unlawfully accepted recognition as the unit employees’ representative and applied its existing collective-bargaining agreement, including the union-security provisions, to the unit employees.....	20
C. The Longshore Union’s defenses to the Company’s actions fail, and therefore its acceptance of the Company’s assistance was unlawful.....	24
1. The layoff of PPMC employees was not outside the Company’s control.....	24
2. The transfer of work was not a core entrepreneurial decision as it did not change the nature of the Company’s business and it turned on labor costs which were amenable to bargaining	27
3. The Board properly rejected the Longshore Union’s argument that the employees’ historical bargaining unit did not survive the transfer of work because it was merged into the Longshore Union-represented unit	34
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Longshore Union’s challenge to the Board’s remedy; that remedy was within the Board’s broad remedial discretion.....	43
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AG Commc'n Sys. Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 168 (2007), <i>affirmed sub. nom.</i> , <i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 21 v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2009)	30, 31, 40, 41
<i>Armco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Blumenfeld Theatres Circuit</i> , 240 NLRB 206 (1979)	23
<i>Boilermakers Local 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
* <i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 903 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 111 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	38, 41
<i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 37
* <i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36, 38
* <i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2252 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23, 36, 38, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 943 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 99 F. App'x 240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Federated Logistics & Ops. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	44
<i>First National Maintenance Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	18
<i>Furniture Renters of America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. of Kansas City, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Hahn Motors, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 901 (1987)	22
<i>Holly Farms Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>affirmed</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	24
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, Lodge 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	19
* <i>Int'l Ladies Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	19
<i>Int'l Transp. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Local 1814, Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 735 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Local 702, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Machinists Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	20
<i>Nat'l Maritime Union of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.2d 305 (9th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Thompson Transport Company</i> , 406 F.2d 698 (10th Cir. 1969)	32
<i>Northland Hub, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 665 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 29 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1994)	42, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nova Southeastern Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
* <i>Pathology Institute, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1050 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 116 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Penn. State Educ. Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	44
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	20
* <i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Rock-Tenn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Safeway Stores</i> , 256 NLRB 918 (1981).....	35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>South Prairie Construction Co. v. Operating Engineers Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	21
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	18, 47
* <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 303 NLRB 326 (1991), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Teamsters Nat'l United Parcel Serv. Negotiating Comm. v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 571 (1989).....	40
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Vance v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 486 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	44, 45
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	45
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13, 18, 19
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)).....	23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	21, 23
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	3, 4, 5, 12, 19, 23
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	3, 4, 5, 12, 19, 20, 23
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	18, 19
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	43, 44, 46
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 17, 44
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
